Administrative expenses 4,970 4,127

135,050 115,138

– 21 –

(b)	 The Group’s property, plant and equipment are located in the PRC and Europe.

As at 31 December 2019, the net book value of property, plant and equipment located in Europe was
approximately RMB474,361,826 (as at 31 December 2018: RMB509,369,249).

(c)	 Construction in progress as at 31 December 2019 mainly comprises new equipment being constructed
in Halle, Germany, Shandong, PRC and Inner Mongolia, PRC.

14	 LEASE LIABILITIES

As at 31 December
2019 2018

Lease liabilities 11,699 –
Less: Current portion of non-current liabilities (7,466) –

4,233 –

As at 31 December 2019, the Group had no events that were not included in the lease liabilities, but would
result in potential future cash outflows.

15	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

This note provides information for leases where the Group is a lessee.

The Group has lease contracts for land and buildings and various items of machinery and equipment used in
its operations. The movements during the year are set out below:

Land use
rights (a) Buildings (b)

Office
equipment (b) Total

Net book value at 1 January 2019,
  as previously reported – – – –
Effect of the adoption of IFRS 16 (Note
  2.2 of Significant Account Policies) 14,774 16,062 741 31,577
Net book value at 1 January 2019,
  as restated 14,774 16,062 741 31,577
Acquisition of subsidiaries 23,420 1,165 – 24,585
Additions – 254 – 254
Depreciation (764) (6,615) (323) (7,702)

Net book value at 31 December 2019 37,430 10,866 418 48,714

(a)	 All of the Group’s land use rights are located in the PRC with the leasehold period of 50 years.

(b)	 The Group has leased several assets for buildings and office equipment. Lease terms are negotiated on
an individual basis and contain a wide range of terms and conditions. Tenures of the leases range from
1 to 5 years.

– 22 –

16	 INVENTORIES

As at 31 December
2019 2018

Raw materials 465,869 438,733
Work in progress 34,907 11,689
Finished goods 138,777 133,540

639,553 583,962
Less: Provision for obsolescence
     — Raw materials (10,369) (10,644)
     — Finished goods (2,046) (1,590)